BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY (Form B-01-2012)
Agenda Request Form

Organizations and individuals are asked to submit a request form and supporting documents to
be placed on the agenda. You will be contacted by the City confirming the date of the meeting in
which your request will be heard. Please make sure that your contact information is accurate in
case we need to get in touch with you. The Board of Works meets on the 1st and 3rd Monday of
each month at 5:00 p.m. in City Hall located at 70 E. Monroe Street.

Date Submitted: June 14, 2017 Meeting Date: June 19, 2017

Contact Information:

Requested by: Joanna Myers

On Behalf of Organization or Individual: Arbor Investments, LLC

Telephone: 317-736-3631
Email address: jmyers@franklin.in.gov
Mailing Address: 70 E. Monroe Street, Franklin, IN 46131

Describe Request:

Request the following Performance Bonds to be released for Heritage, Section 7.

Performance Bond # PB18719000024: Storm Sewer, Swales, and Underdrains - $201,770.00
Performance Bond # PB18719000022: Sanitary Sewers - $116,923.20

Performance Bond # PB18719000029: Survey Monuments - $3,180.00

Performance Bond # PB18719000027: Street Signs - $3,600.00

Request the following Maintenance Bonds to be accepted for Heritage, Section 7.

Maintenance Bond # PB18719000063: Storm Sewers - $42,035.42
Maintenance Bond # PB18719000067: Sanitary Sewers - $24,359.00
Maintenance Bond # PB18719000223: Monumentation - $662.50
Maintenance Bond # PB18719000224: Street Signs - $750.00

List Supporting Documentation Provided:

1. Arbor Investments, LLC request
2. Performance bonds
3. Maintenance bonds

Who will present the request?

Name: Joanna Myers Telephone: 317-736-3631

In order for an individual and/or agency to be considered for new business on the Board of Works
agenda, this reservation form and supporting documents must be received in the Mayor’s office no
later than 4:00 p.m. on the Wednesday before the meeting.



June 9, 2017

Joanna Myers

City Of Franklin, Planning Division
70 East Monroe Street

Franklin Indiana 46131

Re: Heritage Section 7 Improvements

Joanna,

By virtue of this letter Arbor Investments, LLC respectfully requests to appear before the Board
of Public Works and Safety on June 19, 2017 to request the following actions of the Board:

1. Acceptance of the Strom Sewers improvements in Section 7 of the Heritage Subdivision
and release of Performance Bond #PB18719000024 for same in the amount of
$201,770.00, and acceptance of maintenance bond #PB18719000063 in the amount of

$42,035.42 for this improvement.

2. Acceptance of Sanitary Sewers improvements in Section 7 of the Heritage Subdivision
and release of Performance Bond #PB18719000022 for same in the amount of
$116,923.20 and acceptance of maintenance bond #PB18719000067 in the amount of

$24,359.00 for this improvement.

3. Acceptance of Street Signs improvement in Section 7 of the Heritage Subdivision and
release of Performance Bond #PB18719000027 for same in the amount of $3,600.00
and acceptance of maintenance bond #PB18719000224 in the amount of $750.00 for

this improvement,

4. Acceptance of Monumentation improvements in Section 7 of the Heritage Subdivision
and release of Performance Bond # PB18719000029 for same in the amount of
$3,180.00, and acceptance of maintenance bond #PB18719000223 in the amount of

$662.50 for this improvement.

If there are questions, or if | have omitted any information please let me know and | will fill in
the gaps in information immediately per your request. Thanks in advance for your assistance in

this matter.

Sincerely,

)
%}{{,@

Cesar Galvez
Land Development Manager Cc:  File



PHILADELPHIA

INSURANCRE COMPANIES

B M e e G the Toklas s Group

Subdivision Performance Bond

Bond Number PB18719000024

Project Name Heritage Section 7
Improvements Storm Sewer, Swales and Underdrains

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that We, the undersigned,
Developer's Company Name ___Arbor Investments, LLC as Principal
Developer's Company Address E__$_6_26 E. 75th Stroet, SL_Jite 400, Indianapoiis, iN 46250 and
Surety Company Name Philadelphia [ndemnity Insurance Comparny
Surety Company Address 231 St. Asaph’s Rd., Suite 100, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 as Surety are held and firmiy
bound unto the City of Franklin, Indiana, in the penal sum of Two Hundred One Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy and No/100

DOLLARS, ($201,770.00) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, execulors,
administrators and assigns.
SEALED AND DATED THIS 3rd DAY OF Qctober , 2018 . THE CONDITIONS OF THE

ABOVE GBLIGATION ARE SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, _Heritage Section 7 ~ Storm Sewer, Swales and Underdrains
have not been improved as required by the regufations and procedures of the City of Franklin, Indiana.

NOW, THEREFORE, # said Arborlinvestments LIC shall  construct  said
Heritage Section 7 - Storm Sewer, Swales and Underdrains ' _ according fo specifications

and reguiations of the City of Frankiin, Indiana, and comply with all the provisions of the ordinances, rules and
regulations of the City of Franklin, Indiana, in relation to the mode, manner or form in which said work shall be done,
and shali pay and save the City of Frankiin, Indiana, against loss of damage which may arise by reason of delay in
completion of said work, by reason of the manner in which said work is done or the quality of the materials furnished
being in viotation of the requirements of any faw of the State of Indiana, or any ordinance of the City of Franklin,
Indiana, controiling such work, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect. This
performance bond shall be and remain in full force and effect until such time it is officially released by the Board of

Public Woerks and Safety, City of Franklin, indiana.

Developer's Company Name (printed; _Arbor Investméntsid C

BY: Signature for Developer's Company 14/ —_
Signatory Name & Title {printed) Curtis XARlcky <, Trrs

. Surely Company Name Phi!g%hifndemniw Insurance Company
BY: Signature of Altorney-in-Fact

Afttornay-in-Fact {printed)} ~ Robert L, Sherfick, Attorney-In-Fact

73{ tjzgrank!in Board of Public Works and Safety this K] day of &mbﬁf’ o 4 ) .

i fhserit-

McGuinness, Board Member Steve Barnett Board Member
ATTEST: < %1& W

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

nnnnnnnn

Released by the Frankiin Board of Public Works and Safety this day of , 20
Board Member Board Member Board Member
ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer

8255000
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PHILADELFHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
231 St. Asaph's Rd,, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Atlorney

KNQW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), 2 comporation organized and
existing under the taws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Jasos McEldownery, John Hannon {11, and Robert Sherfick of

Pitlar Groap Risk Management, A Division of Dimond Bros. Insurance, LLC, its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds,
undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company

thereby, in an amount not 1o exceed $100,000,000.60.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at 2 meeting duly called the 1™ day of July, 2011,

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Viee President of the
Company to: (1} Appoint Attomey(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact o
execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings ebligatory in the natwre thereof and to attach the geai of the Company
thereto; awd (2) to remove, at any time, any such Atterney-in-Fact and reveke the
authority given. And, be it

FURTHER
RESOQOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any

such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attomney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shaif be
valid and biding upon the Company in the Riture with the respect tw any bond or
undertaking 1o which it is agiached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOY, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO RE SIGNED AND
ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 10™ DAY OF JUNE 2013,

I St 2 "5"7(‘;
{Seal)

Rabert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEQ
Philadelplua Indermnity Insurance Company

On this 10" day of June 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me persanally known, and being by me duly swom said that he

is the therein described and autherized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the sen] nffixed to said instrument js the
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

A

Notary Publie:
residing at; Bala Cynwvd, PA
{Notary Seal)
My commission expires: December 18 2015

i, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregaing resolution of the Board of
Diirectors and this Power of Attomey issued pursuant therato on this 10™ day of June 2013 true and correct and are st in full force and effect. I do further certify that
Robert ). O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

I Testimony Whereof 1 have subseribed my name and affixed the facsimile seel of each Company this_ 979 day of October 2018

s>

Edward Sayage, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY




% INSURANCE COMPANIES

A Maunber of ke Fakie sarine Genap

Subdivision Performance Bond

Bond Number PB18718000022
Project Name Heritage Section 7
improvements Sanitary Sewers

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that We, the undersigned,
Developer’'s Company Name ___Arbor investments, LLC as Principal
Developer's Company Address 8626 E. 75th Street, Suite 400, Indianapelis, IN 46250  ang

Surefy Company Name Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company ]
Surety Company Address 231 St Asaph’'s Rd., Suite 100, Bala Cvnwyd, PA 19004 as Surety are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Franklin, Indiana, in the penal sum of One Hundred Sixtesn Thousand Nine Hundred Twanty Threa and 20/100

DOLLARS, ($116,923.20) for the payment of which we bind curseives, our heirs, execufors,
administrators and assigns.

- SEALED AND DATED THIS 3rd DAY OF October . 2018 . THE CONDITIONS OF THE
ABCVE OBLIGATION ARE SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, _Heritage Section 7 - Sanitary Sewers _
have not been improved as required by the regulations and procedures of the City of Franklin, Indiana.

NOW, THEREFORE, if said _Arbor Investments, LLC shall  construct  said
Heritage Section 7 - Sanitary Sewers according to specifications

and regulations of the City of Franklin, Indiana, and comply with all the provisions of the ordinances, rules and
regulations of the City of Franklin, Indiana, in relation to the mode, manner or form in which said work shall be done,
and shall pay and save the City of Franklin, Indiana, against loss of damage which may arise by reason of delay in
completion of said work, by reason of the manner in which said work is done ar the quality of the materials furnished
being in violation of the requirements of any law of the State of Indiana, or any ordinance of the City of Frankiin,
indiana, controlling such work, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to be and remain in fuli force and effect. This
performance bond shall be and remain in full force and effect until such time it is officially released by the Board of

Pubiic Works and Safety, City of Franklin, Indiana.

Developer's Company Name (printed} _Arbor lnvesﬁ?en% LLC
BY: Signature for Developer's Company -

Signatory Name & Title (printed) [ U_}y/V L= c.’mr{, tr

Surety Compahy Name Phillad i ity lnsurance Company
BY:  Signature of Altorney-in-Fact _ =
Altorney-in-Fact (printed) obert L. Sherfick, Attorney-in-Fact

nnnnn Fededeve s w oo

* FRFNK R AT KRR A e e R e S dr A e ek Rk AR

and Safety this 3 day of @@E’b&r

by the Hranklin Board of Public Works
el Alsent
5e]

Joseplf McGuinness, Board Member Steve Bamett, Board Member . €866 Swinehamer, Board Member

.

ATTE '
Jayﬁ’hoaﬁes, Clerk-Treasurer

Released by the Frankiin Board of Public Works and Safety this dayof .20

Board Member " Board Member Board Member

ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer

9¢65000
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PHILADELFPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
23] 8t. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Atforney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), & corporation organized and

existing under the Jaws of the Commenwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Jason McEidownery, John Hannon [IL sad Robert Sherfick of
Pillar Graup Risk Management, A Division of limond Bros. Insurance, LLC, its true and lawful Attomey-in-fact with fuil autherity to execute or its behalf bands,

undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indenity and writings obligatory in the nature thereef, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company
thereby, it an amount not to exceed $100, 0,06

This Power of Attorney is granied and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by theauthority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1* day of July, 2011

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby aurthorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company to: (1) Appoint Attemey(s) in Fact and authorize the Attornew(s) in Fact o
execute on behalf of the Company bonds and underiakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and 1o attach the seal of the Company
thereto; and (2} to remove, at any time, any such Attorngy-in-Fact and revoke the
authority given. And, be it

FURTHER
RESQLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any

such Power of Attomey or certifivate refating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attorney so execnted and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be
valid and biding upen the Company in the future with the respeet to any bond or
undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND
178 CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED QFFICE THIS 10"¥ DAY OF JUNE 2013,

{Seal)

Robart D, O’Leary Jr, President & CEC
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 10" day of June 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding mstrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly swom said that he

js the thersin described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

i
Kimbry . Kessisia Moty ol
Maeden . i iedy Covl
ot R e, 18, 101’?

Notary Public;
regiding at: Bala Cynwyd, PA
{Notary Seal)
My commission expires: December 18, 2018

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resofution of the Board of
Directors and this Power of Atterney tssued pursuant thereto on this 107 day of June 2013 true and correct and are still in full force and effect. 1 do further certify that
Robert D. O’Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the dafe of execution of the attached Power of Attomey the duly elected President of

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
In Testimony Whereof T have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seaj of each Company this 3rd day of COctober 20 18

Edward Sayage, Corporate Seeretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY




PHILADELPHIA

INSURANCE COMPANIES

A Setrbas of dhe Tokse Maane Gong

Subdivision Performance Bond

Bond Number PB18719000029
Project Name Heritage Section 7
improvements Survey Monuments

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that We, the undersigned,
Developer's Company Name ___Arbor Investments, LLC as Principal
Developer's Comparny Addrass 6628 E. 75th Sireet, Suite 400, Indlanapolis, IN 46250  and

Surety Company Name Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
Surely Company Address 231 8t. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100, Bala Cynwyd. PA 19004 as Surety are held and firmly

bound unto the City of Franklin, Indiana, in the penat sum of _Three Thousand One Hundred Eighty and No/100
DOLLARS, ($3.180.00) for the payment of which we bind ourseives, our heirs, executors,

administrators and assigns.

SEALED AND DATED THIS 3rd DAY OF October . 20 16 . THE CONDITIONS OF THE
ABOVE OBLIGATION ARE SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, _Heritage Section 7 - Survey Monuments
have not been improved as required by the regulations and procedures of the City of Franklin, Indiana.

NOW, THEREFORE, if said _Arborlinvestments, LLC shall  construct  said
Heritage Section 7 - Survey Monumenis ] according to specifications

and regulations of the City of Franklin, Indiana, and comply with all the provisions of the ordinances, rules and
regulations of the City of Frankiin, Indiana, in relation to the mode, manner or form in which said work shall be done,
and shail pay and save the City of Frankiin, Indiana, against loss of damage which may arise by reason of delay in
completion of said work, by reason of the manner in which said work is done or the quality of the materials furnished
being in violation of the requirements of any law of the State of Indiana, or any ordinance of the City of Franklin,
Indizna, controlling such work, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to be and remain In full force and effect. This
performance bond shall be and remain in full force and effect until such time it is officially released by the Board of

Public Works and Safety, City of Franklin, Indiana.

Developer’'s Company Name {prinfed) _Arbor Investment’s#LLM

BY:  Signature for Developer's Company ‘ L/ _
Signatory Name & Title {printed) Curtisl/ Af ﬂ Reetvi,  Pres
 Surety Company Name Philagaiphia Indemnity Insurance Company
BY: Signature of Attorney-in-Fact e S .
Attorney-in-Fact {printed) #Robert L. Sherfick, Attorney-In-Fact P
Accep K Franklin Board of Public Woarks and Safety this é day of L5 / 20lle.
[e Ny ; -
WA _ Abswnt 7z 4
Joseph McGuinness, Board Member Steve Barneft, Board Member Bob Swinehamer, Board Member

A A LA AN
reasure

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Released by the Franklin Board of Public Works and Safety this day of , 20

Board Member Board Member Board Member

ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer

££55000
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PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
231 St. Asapk's Rd., Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSCNS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), & corpotation organized and

existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitite and appoint Jason McEidownery, John Hannon 11T and Robert Sherfick af

Pillar Group Risk Manag t, A Division of Dimond Bres, Insurance, LLC, its true and lawful Attomey-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds,
undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company

thereby, in an amouni not to exceed $100,000,000.06.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1* day of Tuly, 2011,

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company to: (1} Appoiat Attomey(s) in Fact and suthorize the Afforney(s) in Fact to
execute on behall of the Company honds and wnderizkings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and o attach the seai of the Company
thereto; and (2} to remove, at any time, any such Attomey-in-Fact and revoke the
authority given. And, be it

FURTHER
RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Cornpany may be affixed to any

such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimife, and any such Power of
Attorney so execwted and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be
vaild and biding vpon the Company in the future with the respect ro any bond or
uadertaking to which it is attached,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRIIMENT TO BE SIGNED AND
ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 10™ DAY OF JUNE 2013,

{Seal)

Robent D. O"Leary Jr,, President & CEQ
Philadelphia ndemnity Insurance Company

On this 10" day of June 2013, before me came the individual who execited the preceding mstrument, to me personally knows, and being by me duly swom said that he
is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the sea affixed to said instrument is the

Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed,

CRMM) LTH D8 PENNSYLVAN!

Vot Seal
Kimterty-A, Xescledld, Nmnc:?::y
L;ﬁ:;{ﬁm: seas e, 1%,3015
HENER] POV VAN JSEDCIRTION F NGIARIES Motary Public:
residing at: Bala Cynwyd, PA
{Notary Seal
My commission expires: December 18, 2016

L, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHEA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregeing resolution of the Board of
Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 10™ day of June 2013 true and comect and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that
Robert D. O'Leaty Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of exscution of the attached Power of Attorney the doly elected Prasident of

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Cctober 20 16

In Testimony Whereof [ have subseribed my nzme and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this__ord day of

sl Sw>

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY




PHILADELPHIA

_ INSURANCF CQ\iPANKES

A Wi ool she Tihto Masbe Geenag

Subdivision Performance Bond

Bond Number PB18719000027
Project Name Heritage Section 7
improvements Street Signs

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that We, the undersigned,
Developer's Company Name ___Atbor investments, LLC as Principal
Devejoper's Company Address _6626 E. 75th Street, Suite 400, Indianapolis, IN 46250  and

Surety Company Name Philadelphia indemnity Insurance Company
Surety Company Address 231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 as Surety are held and firmly

bound unto the Cily of Franklin, indiana, in the penal sum of _Three Thousand Six Hundred and No/100 _
DOLLARS, ($3,600.00) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our hefrs, executors,

administrators and assigns.

SEALED AND DATED THIS 3rd DAY OF Cctober . 2016 . THE CONDITIONS OF THE

ABOVE OBLIGATION ARE SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, Heritage Section 7 - Street Sions
have not been improved as required by the regulations and procedures of the City of Franklin, indiana.

NOW, THEREFORE, if said _Arborlnvestments LLC shall construct  said

" Heritage Section 7 - Street Signs according to specifications

and regulations of the City of Franklin, Indiana, and comply with aif the provisions of the ordinances, rules and
regulations of the City of Frankiin, indiana, in relation to the mode, manner or form in which said work shall be done,
and shail pay and save the City of Franklin, indiana, against loss of damage which may arise by reason of delay in
completion of said work, by reason of the manner in which said work is done or the quality of the materials furnished
being in violation of the requirements of any law of the State of Indiana, or any ordinance of the City of Franklin,
Indiana, controlling such work, then this obligation {o be void; otherwise fo be and remain in full force and effect. This
performance bond shall be and remain in full force and effect untit such time it is officially released by the Board of

Public Works and Safety, Cify of Franklin, Indiana.

Developer’s Company Name {printed) Arborinvestm# [fiiC
7/

BY: Signature for Developer’s Company
Signatory Name & Titfe (printed) Curfis W Kacig,
Surety Company Name Phii ___- ernnity Insurance Company

BY: Signature of Aftorney-in-Fact
Attomey—m-Fact (prmted)

Released by the Franklin Board of Public Works and Safety this day of . 20
Board Member Board Member * Board Member
ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer

0€55000
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PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
231 St Asaph's Rd., Suite 106
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0930

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, doss hereby constitute and appoint Jason McEldownery, John Hannen XIT. and Robert Sherfick af

Pillar Group Risk Management, A Division of Dimond Bros. Insurance, LLC, its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full autherity to execute or its behalf bonds,
undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indermity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company

thereby, in an amount not o exceed $100,060,080.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is sigaed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adepted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1™ day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company to: (1) Appoint Attomey(s} in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to
execute on behalf of the Company bonds and underiakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory in the narure thereof and to attach the seal of the Company
thereto; and (2) to remove, at any lime, gny such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the
authority given. And, be it

FURTHER
RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any

such Power of Attomney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attorney so executed and centified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be
valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or
undertaking to which it is attached,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND
ITS CORPORATE SEALTC BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 107 DAY OF JUNE 2013,

(Seal)

Robert D. O’Leary Jr., President & CEQ
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 10" day of June 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly swomn said that he
is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to szid instrument is the
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed,

A

residing at: Bala Cviwyd, PA

Notary Public:

{Notary Seal)
My commission expires: December 18, 2016

I, Bdward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby centify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of
Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 10" day of June 2013 true and correct and are still int full force and effect, T do further certify that
Robert . O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the ettached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
In Testimony Whereo! I have subseribed my rame and affixed the facsimile sea? of each Company this _ 319 _ day of October 20 16

s>

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY




W PHILADELPHIA

InsuranNce CoMPANIES

Subdivision Maintenance Bond

Bond Number PB48719000063
Project Name Herltage Section 7
improvements  Storm Sewaers

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that We, the undersigned,

Developer's Company Narme Asbor investments, LLC _ as Principal

Deve[oper’s C{)mpany Address 6626 E. 75th Street, Suite 400, Indianapotis, IN 4625Q _ and

Surety Company Name Philadelphia Indemnity insurance Company

Surefy Company Address 231 St Asaph's Rd., Sulte 100, Bala Cynwyd PA 13004-0950 as Surety are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Franklin, indiana, in the penal sum of Fory Two Thousand Thirty Five and 421100

DOLLARS, (34203542) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,

administrators and assigns.

WHEREAS, Aorinvestments LG~~~ has installed and completed improvements of

Heritage Section 7 - Storm Sewers

NOW, THEREFORE, warrants its workmanship and all materials used in the work to be in accordance with
the standards, specifications, and requirements of the City of Frankiin, Indiana, and if Arbor Investments, LLC
at its own expense for a period of three {3} years from the date of acceptance by the City of Franklin, Indiana, shall
make all repairs which may become necessary by reason of improper workmanship or materials, then this obligation
to be null and void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect.

Itis a further condition of this bond that if it is not released by official action of the Board of Public Works and
Safety within the stated three (3) years from the date of acceptance, such term shall automatically extend for an

additionat one hundred and eighty (180) day perfod.

Developer’s Company Name {printed)  Arbor Invesiments, L% I/

BY: Signature for Developer's Company A4 _
Signatory Name & Title (printed) 5,6% o ekor  Prec,
Surefy Company MName Philadelphia lgdemnity Insurance Company
BY: Signature of Attorney-in-Fact %ﬁ_\\
Afforney.m..}'—'act {printed) obert L. Sherfick, Attorney-In-Fact
Accepted by the Franklin Board of Public Works and Safety this dayof 20
IS L. Jones, Board Member Steve Barnett, Board Member Bob Swinehamer, Board Member
ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer - Jary~ng KEHo4DES

nnnnnnnnnn Kokkkkkikh R de ok kkkok Kk Kok *

KAKEKEREXKRRERERRRAARN A

nnnnnnnnnnnn * Lad e e Ll s EEREK KK

Released by the Franklin Board of Public Works and Safety this day of __ . 20
Board Member Board Member Board Member
ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer
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PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hersby constitute and appoint Jasen McEldownery, John Hannon 1L, and Robert Sherfick of
Pillar Group Risk Management, A Division of Dimend Bros. Insurance, LLC, its true and lawful Attomney-in-fact with full authority te execute on its behalf bonds,
undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatety in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company

thereby, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.000.06.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Dvrectors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1™ day of July, 2011,

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company to: (1} Appoint Aftomey(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s} in Fact to
execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company
thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the
authority given. And, be it

FURTHER
RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any

such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be
valid and biding upon the Corapany in the future with the respect to any bond or
undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHLA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TC BE SIGNED AND
ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY I'TS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 10™ DAY OF JUNE 2013,

(Seal)

Robert D. O’Leary Ir, President & CEO
Philadeiphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 10" day of June 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he

is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY:; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

A

CoMH OF PENHSYLVANLA
Wotarist Seal
Kimberfy A, Kessleski, Notry Publie
Lower Merion Twp. RAdatyoieedy County
Lommission Bxpres Doc. 18, 1018

HEHBER PR AN 1 BETCLTION DF KOTARIES Notary Public:
residing at: Bala Cyowyd, P4
(Notary Seal)
My commission expires: December 18. 2016

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of

Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 10™ day of June 2013 true and correct and are stil] in full force and effect. I do further certify fhat
Robert . O’Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

2016

In Testimony Whersof 1 have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 2 15¢ _day of Noverber

sl <>

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secrefary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY




 PHILADELPHIA

F INSURANCE COMPANIES

Subdivision Maintenance Bond

Bond Number FE18719000067
Project Name Heritage Section 7
Emprovements Sanflary Sewers

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that We, the undersigned,

Developer's Company Name Arbot Investments, LLC as Principal

Developer's Company Address 6626 E. 75th Street, Suite 400, indianapolis, IN 46250 . and

Surety Company Name Philadsiphia Indemnity insurance Company

Surety Company Address 231 5t Asaph's Rd., Suite 100, Bala Cynwyd, PA 18004-0950 as Surety are held and flrmly
bound unto the City of Franklin, Indiana, in the penal sum of Twenly Four Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine and No/100

DOLLARS, ($24,356.00) for the payment of which we bind ourselves. our heirs, executors,

administrators and assigns.

WHEREAS, Arborinvestments, LLG _— has installed and completed improvements of

Heritage Section 7 - Sanitary Sewers

NOW, THEREFORE, warrants its workmanship and all materials used in the work to be in accordance with
the standards, specifications, and requirements of the City of Frankiin, Indiana, and if Amor Investments, LLC
at its own expense for a period of three (3) years from the date of acceptance by the City of Franklin, Indiana, shalE
make all repairs which may become necessary by reason of improper warkmanship or materials, then this obligation
to be nuit and void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect,

Itis a further condition of this bond that if it is not released by official action of the Board of Public Works and
Safety within the stated three (3) years from the date of acceptance, such term shall automatically extend for an

additional one hundred and eighty (180} day period.

Developer's Company Name (prinfed)  Arborinvestmegts, LL#

BY: Signature for Developer's Company i
Signatory Name & Title (printed) A !/ ?r Veor Yot
Su,refy Company Name Philadelphjarfemnity Insurance Company
BY: Sighature of Attorney-in-Fact e et ‘
Attorney—-mwFaCf (pnnfed) “Robert L. Sherfick, Aftorney-In-Fact
Accepted by the Franklin Board of Public Works and Safety this day of , 20
Aecissa L. Jorses,Board Member Steve Bamett, Board Member Bob Swinehamer, Board Member
ATTEST:

‘Clerk-Treasurer -~ J4vre ALAuwosoes

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn ek kkkkk

KERER KKK Kk * Lk * *

Released by the Franklin Board of Public Works and Safety this day of .20
Board Member Board Member Board Member
ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer
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PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Aftorney

KNCW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY {the Company), a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Jason McEldovwnery, John Hannon 111, and Robert Sherfick of

Pillar Group Risk Management, A Division of Dimond Bros. Insurance, L1, its true and lawful Attomey-in-fact with full authority to execute on it behalf bonds,
undertakings, recognizances and ofher contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereef, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company

thereby, inan amount not to exceed $100,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PRILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at & meeting duly called the 1% day of July, 2011,

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to
execute on behaif of the Company bonds and underiakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company
thereto; and {2) to remove, at any time, any such Attomey-in-Fact and revoke the
authority given. And, be it

FURTHER
RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any

such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attomey s0 executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be
valid and biding upen the Company in the future with the respect to any bend or
undertaking to whicli it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND
ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 10% DAY OF JUNE 2013,

{Seal)

Robert D. G’Leary Ir., President & CEQ
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 10% day of June 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he
is the therein described and authorized cofficer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY: that the seal affixed to said instrument is the
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMUNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Meterlal Seat
Kimberty 4. Kesslesk, Notary Pubke
Lot Marion Twp. Meageey County
My Sommission Expires Dec. 18, 2016 :

REFIBER, FERNSTLIANIR ASGOGINTION DF NOTARES Notary Public:

residing at: Bala Cvawyd, PA

(Notary Seal)
My commission expires: December (8, 2016

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PRILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of
Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 10™ day of June 2013 true and cormrect and are still in fuil force and effect. 1 do further certify that
Rebert D. O’'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
2 16

Tn Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 21st day of November

o>

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY




I PHILADELPHIA

Insuraner COMPANIES

Subdivision Maintenance Bond

Bond Number PE18713000223
Project Name Hertage Section 7
|mpr0vements Monumentation

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that We, the undersigned,

Developer's Company Narne Arbor investments, LLC as Principal

DGVGI0,0EI”S Company Address 6626 East 75th Street, Indianapolis, iN 46250 and

Surely Company Name Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

Surety Company Address One Bala Plaza, Suita 100, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950 as Surety are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Frankiin, Indiana, in the penal sum of Six Hundred Sixty Two and 50/100

DOLLARS, $662.50 for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,

administrators and assigns.

WHEREAS, Arbor Investments, LLC has installed and completed improvements of

Heritage Section 7 - Monumentation

NOW, THEREFORE, warrants its workmanship and all materials used in the work to be in accordance with
the standards, specifications, and requirements of the City of Franklin, Indiana, and if Aror invesiments, LLC
at its own expense for a period of three (3) years from the date of acceptance by the City of Franklin, Indiana, shall
make all repairs which may become necessary by reason of improper workmanship or materials, then this obligation
to be null and void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect,

it is a further condition of this bond that if it is not released by official action of the Board of Public Works and
Safety within the stated three (3} years from the date of acceptance, such ferm shall automatically extend for an

additional one hundred and eighty (180) day period.

Developer's Company Name (printed)  Athor Investments, LLC

BY: Signature for Developer's Company R e a9 O
Signatory Name & Title (printed) EROIBST M. CAMPRELD Y oF tAmp ALR 4 DiEV,
Surety Company Name Philad h;a Indemnity insurance Company
BY:  Signature of Attorney-in-Fact s
Attorne yu.vn—Fact (printed)} bert L. Sherfick
Accepted by the Franklin Board of Public Works and Safety this day of 20
ATECISS g L. Jo~es, Board Member Steve Barnett, Board Member Bob Swinehamer, Board Member
ATTEST: _
Clerk-Treasurer -~ JAvse EHoRDES
Released by the Franklin Board of Public Works and Safety this day of .20
Board Member Board Member Board Member
ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer
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PHIEADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), 4 corporation erganized and
existing under the {aws of the Commonweaith of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Jason McEidownery, John Hannop Ik and Rebert Sherfick of

Pillar Group Risk Management, A Division of Dimond Bros. Insurance, LLC, its true and lawful Attomey-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds,
undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and 1o bind the Company

thereby, in an amount not to exceed $100,000,060,00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14% of Novermnber, 2016,

RESQOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company: (1) Appoint Attormey(s) in Fact and authorize the Attormey(s) in Fact to
execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnaity and
other writings obligatory in the naiure thereof and to attach the seal of the Company
thereto; and (2} to remove, at any time, any such Attomey-in-Fact and reveke the
authority given. And, be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any
such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be
valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or
undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND
ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 14™ DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.

(Seal)

Robert D. O’Leary Jr., President & CEQ
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 14* day of November, 2016, hafore me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personatly known, and being by me duly swom satd
that he is the thergin described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY: that the seal affixed to said instrument is

the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

o [ F

L Rt e, hatey Sl
Liswer QL T, Mordgieny Dbty
Uty zommiesee: Sautey S 3, 1B
T TR s AR G

\V\-d e R‘Muy ot iv}

Notary Public:
residing at: Bala Cynwyd, PA
(Notary Seal)
My commission expires: January 8, 2018

1, Bdward Sayago, Cotporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregeing resolution of the Board of
Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 14" day of November, 2016 are true and correct and are stil! in full force and effect. [ do further
certify that Robert D. O’Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attomey as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected
President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

of June 17

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this day 20

Edward Sayago, Cerporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY




 PHILADELPHIA

| INSURANCE COMPANIES

Subdivision Maintenance Bond

Bond Number PB18719000224
Project Name Herltage Section 7
improvements  Street Signs

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that We, the undersigned,

Developer's Company Name Arbor Invesiments, LLC as Principal

DG‘VGJ’O,DG'I”S Company Address 6626 East 75th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46250 and

Surety Company Name Philadelphia Indemnity insurance Company

Surety Company Address One Baia Piaza, Suite 100, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950 as Surety are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Frankiin, Indiana, in the penal sum of Seven Hundred Fifty and No/100

DOLLARS, 875000 for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,

administrators and assigns,

WHEREAS, Arbor investments, LLC has installed and completed improvements of
Herltage Section 7 - Street Signs

NOW, THEREFORE, warrants its workmanship and alf materials used in the work to be in accordance with
the standards, specifications, and reguirements of the City of Franklin, Indiana, and if Awor investments, LLC
at its own expense for a period of three (3) years from the date of acceptance by the City of Franklin, indiana, shalf
make all repairs which may become necessary by reason of improper workmanship or materiais, then this obligation
to be nulf and void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect.

it is a further condition of this bond that if it is not released by official action of the Board of Public Works and
Safety within the stated three (3) years from the date of acceptance, such term shall automatically extend for an
additional one hundred and eighty {180) day period,

Developer's Company Name (printed)  Arbor invesiments, LLC
BY: Signature for Developer's Company Y.

Signatory Name & Title (printed) ERL?;E?‘F'M - %0 P ELL; VPoF Lano AR, % DEV.
Surety Company Name wsuranee Company
BY: Signature of Aftorney-in-Fact 7 AA
Attorney-in-Fact (pnnted) Robert L. Sherfick
Accepted by the Franklin Board of Public Works and Safety this day of _ 20
AIECISSH L. JbNESJBoard Member Steve Barnelt, Board Member Bob Swinehamer, Board Member
ATTEST:

‘Clerk-Treasurer — Javme Lowosoes

AXEERANEALRKAXAARTER AR IR AN AARRTTE S I Sk ek ke

Released by the Franklin Board of Public Works and Safety this day of _ .20
Board Member Board Member Board Member
ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer
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PHIHLADEELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the Commonweaith of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Jagen McEldownery. John Hannon 111, and Robert Sherfick of

Pillar Group Risk Managemeni, A Division of Dimond Bros. Insurance, LLC, its true and lawful Attomey-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bongds,
undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and o bind the Company

thereby, in an amount not to exceed $100.000,000,00.

This Power of Attomey is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resclution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14% of November, 2016.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company: (1} Appoint Attomey(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney({s) in Fact to
execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company
thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attomey-in-Fact and revoke the
authority given. And, be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any
such Power of Attomey or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be
valid and binding upon the Compsny in the future with respect to any bond or
undertaking to which it i5 attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND
ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 14™ DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016,

JPLIE:

dﬂg;?&m&fwwmg‘“&ﬁ M‘F

(Seal)

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEQ
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 14" day of November, 2016, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly swom said
that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY: that the seal affixed to said instrument is

the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Oy i e B My i {
e s R . PrE Pt g4 i
TR RN SRR R N Notary PUb]lCI ‘tﬁ'« T Y ég

residing at: Bala Cvnwyd, PA

(Notary Seal)
My commission expires: lanuary 8 2018

i, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of
Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 14* day of November, 2016 aze true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further
certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attemey as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attemey the duly elected
President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

in Testimony Whereof T have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 19th day of June 20 17

Edweard Sayagu, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELFHYA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY




